RESOLUTION NO. 2020-244

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE DISPENSING WITH THE COMPETITIVE PROPOSAL PROCESS PURSUANT TO ELK GROVE MUNICIPAL CODE CHAPTER 3.42 AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH SPIDR TECH, INC. FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT CUSTOMER SERVICE PLATFORM SOFTWARE LICENSING AND SERVICES IN AN AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED \$189,610

WHEREAS, the Elk Grove Police Department (EGPD) has over 140 employees assigned to patrol duties or investigations who consistently engage and interact with Elk Grove community members; and

WHEREAS, EGPD believes there is a need for increased transparency and communication between law enforcement and the community in an effort to build community trust and improve upon the services provided to Elk Grove residents; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to enter into an agreement with SPIDR Tech, Inc. for a law enforcement customer service platform that will provide increased communication and efficiencies; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Elk Grove Municipal Code Sections 3.42.140(B)(3), the City Council may dispense with the competitive proposal process when, in the judgment of the City Council, compliance with the procedure is not in the best interest of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove, for the reasons presented, hereby finds that a competitive proposal process is not in the best interest of the City and dispenses with the competitive proposal process pursuant to Elk Grove Municipal Code Section 3.42.140(B)(3), and authorizes the City Manager to execute an agreement with SPIDR Tech, Inc., in substantially the form presented, for law enforcement customer service platform software licensing and services in an amount not-to-exceed \$189.610.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 28th day of October 2020.

STEVE LY, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN P. HOBBS,

CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2020-244

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on October 28, 2020 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Ly, Detrick, Hume, Nguyen, Suen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California